

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1238

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IGNACIA S. MORENO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
RESOURCES DIVISION

DANIEL R. DERTKE
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE SECTION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7611
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044
TEL: (202) 514-0994
FAX: (202) 514-8865

FEBRUARY 19, 2013

**RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and *Amici*

All parties appearing in this Court are accurately identified in the Brief of Petitioners, with the exception of Lisa P. Jackson, Administrator, EPA; Bob Perciasepe is currently the Acting Administrator.

B. Rulings Under Review

The agency action under review is EPA's final rule entitled *Secondary National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Oxides of Nitrogen and Sulfur*, published in the Federal Register at 77 Fed. Reg. 20,218 (Apr. 3, 2012).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
III. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	6
A. EPA’s Regulation of Oxides of Sulfur.....	6
B. EPA’s Regulation of Oxides of Nitrogen.....	8
C. EPA’s Current Rulemaking.....	9
1. Development of the Aquatic Acidification Index.....	9
2. EPA’s proposal	15
3. EPA’s final action	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	25

I.	PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE EPA’S DECISION NOT TO ESTABLISH A NEW SECONDARY NAAQS TO ADDRESS NUTRIENT ENRICHMENT IN AQUATIC AND TERRESTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS.....	25
II.	THE CLEAN AIR ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE EPA TO REVISE A NAAQS WHERE EPA CANNOT MAKE A REASONED DETERMINATION WHETHER THE REVISED STANDARD WOULD ATTAIN AND MAINTAIN THE REQUISITE DEGREE OF PROTECTION	26
	A. The Clean Air Act Only Requires EPA to Revise a NAAQS “As May Be Appropriate In Accordance With” Section 7409(b)	27
	B. Revision Of A NAAQS Is Not Appropriate Where EPA Cannot Make A Reasoned Determination That The Standard Will Provide The Requisite Degree Of Protection.....	34
III.	EPA’S DECISION NOT TO ESTABLISH A NEW SECONDARY NAAQS AT THIS TIME IS SUPPORTED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND ADEQUATELY EXPLAINED	40
	A. The Administrative Record Supports EPA’s Determination Not To Revise The Standard At This Time	40
	B. EPA Adequately Explained The Basis For Its Decision.....	45
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE A DEADLINE FOR EPA TO ESTABLISH A NEW SECONDARY NAAQS	48
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>*Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5, 28
<i>*Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Coal. of Battery Recyclers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 604 F.3d 613 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34, 35
<i>Consumer Fed'n of Am. & Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	25
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. EPA</i> , 462 F.2d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	7
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25
<i>*Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	37, 38, 39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	48
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 476 (2001).....	4-5, 6, 28, 32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401 (b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2).....	4, 21, 27
42 U.S.C. §§ 7409(d)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1).....	6, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7410	5
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(C)	24

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 50.5	5
------------------------	---

FEDERAL REGISTER

36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (April 30, 1971)	6, 8
38 Fed. Reg. 25,678 (Sept. 14, 1973)	7
50 Fed. Reg. 25,532 (June 11, 1985)	8

58 Fed. Reg. 21,351 (Apr. 21, 1993) 8

61 Fed. Reg. 52,852 (Oct. 8, 1996).....9

76 Fed. Reg. 46,084 (Aug. 1, 2011)..... 16, 17, 44

77 Fed. Reg. 20,218 (Apr. 3, 2012) .. 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
